This is a free page sample. Access the full version online.

I'1SAAl

National Standards Authority of Ireland

IRISH STANDARD

I.S. EN 12723:2000 ICS 01.040.23
01.060

01.075
23.080

National Standards
Authority of Ireland
Dublin 9
Ireland

Tel: (01) 807 3800
Tel: (01) 807 3838

LIQUID PUMPS - GENERAL TERMS FOR
PUMPS AND INSTALLATIONS — DEFINITIONS,

QUANTITIES, LETTER SYMBOLS AND UNITS

This Irish Standard was
published under the
authority of the National
Standards Authority of
Ireland
and comes into effect on:

September 1, 2000

NO COPYING WITHOUT NSAI
PERMISSION EXCEPT AS
PERMITTED BY COPYRIGHT
LAW

© NSAI 2000 Price Code M

Udaras um Chaighdeain Naisitnta na hEireann




This is a free page sample. Access the full version online.



This is a free page sample. Access the full version online.

EUROPEAN STANDARD EN 12723
NORME EUROPEENNE
EUROPAISCHE NORM May 2000

ICS 01.040.23; 01.060; 01.075; 23.080

English version

Liquid pumps - General terms for pumps and installations -
Definitions, quantities, letter symbols and units

Pompes pour liquides - Termes généraux pour les pompes Flussigkeitspumpen - Allgemeine Begriffe fiir Pumpen und
et installations - Définitions, grandeurs, symboles et unités Pumpenanlagen - Definitionen, Gré3en, Formelzeichen und
Einheiten

This European Standard was approved by CEN on 8 November 1999.

CEN members are bound to comply with the CEN/CENELEC Internal Regulations which stipulate the conditions for giving this European
Standard the status of a national standard without any alteration. Up-to-date lists and bibliographical references concerning such national
standards may be obtained on application to the Central Secretariat or to any CEN member.

This European Standard exists in three official versions (English, French, German). A version in any other language made by translation

under the responsibility of a CEN member into its own language and notified to the Central Secretariat has the same status as the official
versions.

CEN members are the national standards bodies of Austria, Belgium, Czech Republic, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Greece,
Iceland, Ireland, ltaly, Luxembourg, Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland and United Kingdom.

. — |

EUROPEAN COMMITTEE FOR STANDARDIZATION
COMITE EUROPEEN DE NORMALISATION
EUROPAISCHES KOMITEE FUR NORMUNG

Central Secretariat: rue de Stassart, 36 B-1050 Brussels

© 2000 CEN  All rights of exploitation in any form and by any means reserved Ref. No. EN 12723:2000 E
worldwide for CEN national Members.



Page 2

This is a free page sample. Access the full version online.

EN 12723:2000

Contents

Foreword
1
2

3

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14
3.15
3.16
3.17
3.18

4

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
5

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8

Page
........................................................................................................................................... 3
STl ] o1 P PP P PP PP PP PP PTPPPP 3
NOIMALIVE TEIEIEINCES . ...n it e et e e e e e e s et e e e et e e e s e e e sebaeeeeaaass 3
General terms and definitions for pumps and installations ...........c.ccccooiiiiiiin, 4
List of Symbols and qUANTILIES .........ueiiiiiiiiii e 4
List of letters, figures and symbols used as SUDSCIIPLS .......cc.uuvieiiiiiiiiiiiiiece e 6
[eT=T o LT =T W [=] 1T 1110 ] TP 9
(R = (SIS ) 1 (01,28 11
HEIGNES <.ttt et anes 13
[ L= 10 £ 14
SPECITIC BNEBITY .ttiei ettt sttt e e et e e s sh b et e e s abb et e e s bb e e e abaeeeeeean 16
(OF (o TR Y=Toa ([ ] = L IE= 1 (1= LT 17
V2] o031 1= 18
[ TSI U (=T 19
LT 0] o L=] = 11U £ PP PTPPPTPRPRPRPN 20
(01 TLY (=T T 21
| LTI T=T o (=TI 22
[T (0] £ 1= 1 o 23
S o1T=Te Ir= Ta o [ o) =1 1T o U U PP RPP 24
(0] (e1=TSIR= 1 o [ (0= Lo F- 25
Pumped liquid CharaCteriStiCS.........oiuiiiiiiiiie e 26
[ TS ot=] | F= T =T 10 S (= 1 0 E T 27
Special terms for rotodyNamiC PUMIPS ......cooiiiieiiiiiieae ettt e et e e e ibreeeeeaa e 30
(R = (=TS ) 1 (01,28 TP 30
[ (=710 | 1€ TP PP PPOUPPPPPRPPTT 30
[0 N 31
[ (2= 10 £ 31
(O (o TR Y=Y ex (o] g F=1 BT T= L= TR 31
V2] o Tod | 1< 31
ST o1T=Te Ir= T o N o) =1 1T o NPT OPPPP 32
[ (0] £ 1= T o= 32
Pump characterising NUMDET ...........uiiiii e 33
[ TS ot=] | F= T =T 10 S (= 1 0 E T 34
Special terms for reciprocating and rotary positive displacement pumps................. 35
(R = (=TS ) 1 (0 1,2 35
(O80T Y= oa (o] g F= BT (== LT 35
V2] o o3 11T 35
[ ST (=T 36
R0 (U] 4 1= 37
(0] (o1=TSRR= 1 (o [ (o= T F- N 37
| {1 Lo (TP 37
[ TSy ot=] | F= T T 10 S (= 1 0 E T 37

Annex A (informative) — Figures for illustrating the definitions............cccccceiiiiiii e 38



This is a free page sample. Access the full version online.

Page 3
EN 12723:2000

Foreword

This European Standard has been prepared by Technical Committee CEN/TC 197 "Pumps", the
secretariat of which is held by AFNOR.

This European Standard shall be given the status of a national standard, either by publication of an
identical text or by endorsement, at the latest by November 2000, and conflicting national standards
shall be withdrawn at the latest by November 2000.

According to the CEN/CENELEC Internal Regulations, the national standards organizations of the
following countries are bound to implement this European Standard: Austria, Belgium, Czech Republic,
Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Netherlands,
Norway, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland and the United Kingdom.

1 Scope

This European Standard deals with terms, letter symbols and units related to the flow of liquids through
rotodynamic and positive displacement liquid pumps and associated installations. It serves as a means
of clarifying communications between the installation designer, manufacturer, operator and plant
constructor.

The standard identifies the units in common usage but all further legal units may be used.
A definition of a liquid pump is included.

This standard deals solely with conditions described by positive values for the rate of flow and pump
head. The definitions are set out showing firstly the most common form of a quantity followed by some
frequently used variants. Other variants can be constructed and appropriate symbols evolved using the
symbols and subscripts shown. Prefixes such as working ..., design ..., can be also applied to the
defined quantities.

This standard is not concerned with terms, letter symbols and units referring to the component parts of
rotodynamic and positive displacement pumps and installations.

Whenever possible symbols and definitions conform to those used in 1SO 31 and 1SO 1000, with
further explanations where these are deemed appropriate. Some deviations have been incorporated
for reasons of consistency.

2 Normative references

This European Standard incorporates by dated or undated reference, provisions from other
publications. These normative references are cited at the appropriate places in the text and the
publications are listed hereafter. For dated references, subsequent amendments to or revisions of any
of these publications apply to this European Standard only when incorporated in it by amendment or
revision. For undated references the latest edition of the publication referred to applies.

ISO 31, Quantities, units and symbols

ISO 1000, S/ units and recommendations for the use of their multiples and of certain other units



Page 4

This is a free page sample. Access the full version online.

EN 12723:2000

3
3.1

General terms and definitions for pumps and installations

List of symbols and quantities

Where units in formulars are given, these units shall be used. For all other units care shall be taken to
use consistant units.

3.1.1 Alphabetical list of symbols

Symbol Quantity Units

A Area m?

E Energy J

e Overall uncertainty, relative value [%0]

F Force N

f Frequency s*, Hz

g Acceleration due to gravity m/s?

H Head m

K Type number 1/s

k Equivalent uniform roughness m

I Length m

m Mass kg

M Moment Nm

n Speed of rotation, stroke frequency s™, min™, /s, r/min, stroke/s

(NPSH) Net positive suction head m

p Pressure bar

P Power W, kw

g Mass rate of flow ka/h

Q Volume rate of flow m®/h

Re Reynolds number pure number

tol Tolerance, relative value [%0]

t Time s, h

T Temperature thermodynamic K

6 Temperature Celsius °C

U Mean velocity m/s

v Local velocity m/s

v Volume m®

y Specific energy Jikg

z Height above reference plane m

n Efficiency -

A Pipe friction loss coefficient pure number

e Density kg/m®

v Kinematic viscosity m?/s

7 Dynamic viscosity N-s/m’

@ Angular velocity rad/s
Additional symbols used for positive displacement pumps

K Bulk modulus m®/kg

(Mi) Miller number -

(NPIP) Net positive inlet pressure bar

w Number of pistons or other displacement elements -

RL Rod load N, MN

ye; Compressibility _

s Length of stroke m




¥ SAIGLOBAL

This is a free preview. Purchase the entire publication at the link below:

Product Page

@ Looking for additional Standards? Visit Intertek Inform Infostore

@ Learn about LexConnect, All Jurisdictions, Standards referenced in Australian legislation


https://shop.standards.ie/en-ie/standards/i-s-en-12723-2000-858311_saig_nsai_nsai_2041830/
https://www.intertekinform.com
https://www.intertekinform.com/en-au/regulatory-management/lexconnect-and-codeconnect/

