

IRISH STANDARD

I.S. EN 12723:2000

ICS 01.040.23 01.060 01.075 23.080

National Standards Authority of Ireland Dublin 9 Ireland

Tel: (01) 807 3800 Tel: (01) 807 3838

LIQUID PUMPS – GENERAL TERMS FOR

PUMPS AND INSTALLATIONS – DEFINITIONS,

QUANTITIES, LETTER SYMBOLS AND UNITS

This Irish Standard was published under the authority of the National Standards Authority of Ireland and comes into effect on:

September 1, 2000

NO COPYING WITHOUT NSAI PERMISSION EXCEPT AS PERMITTED BY COPYRIGHT LAW

© NSAI 2000 Price Code M

Údarás um Chaighdeáin Náisiúnta na hÉireann

This is a free page sample. Access the full version online.

EUROPEAN STANDARD NORME EUROPÉENNE EUROPÄISCHE NORM **EN 12723** 

May 2000

ICS 01.040.23; 01.060; 01.075; 23.080

### English version

# Liquid pumps - General terms for pumps and installations - Definitions, quantities, letter symbols and units

Pompes pour liquides - Termes généraux pour les pompes et installations - Définitions, grandeurs, symboles et unités Flüssigkeitspumpen - Allgemeine Begriffe für Pumpen und Pumpenanlagen - Definitionen, Größen, Formelzeichen und Einheiten

This European Standard was approved by CEN on 8 November 1999.

CEN members are bound to comply with the CEN/CENELEC Internal Regulations which stipulate the conditions for giving this European Standard the status of a national standard without any alteration. Up-to-date lists and bibliographical references concerning such national standards may be obtained on application to the Central Secretariat or to any CEN member.

This European Standard exists in three official versions (English, French, German). A version in any other language made by translation under the responsibility of a CEN member into its own language and notified to the Central Secretariat has the same status as the official versions.

CEN members are the national standards bodies of Austria, Belgium, Czech Republic, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland and United Kingdom.



EUROPEAN COMMITTEE FOR STANDARDIZATION COMITÉ EUROPÉEN DE NORMALISATION EUROPÄISCHES KOMITEE FÜR NORMUNG

Central Secretariat: rue de Stassart, 36 B-1050 Brussels

# Page 2 EN 12723:2000

# Contents

		Page
Forewo	ord	3
1	Scope	3
2	Normative references	3
3	General terms and definitions for pumps and installations	4
3.1	List of symbols and quantities	4
3.2	List of letters, figures and symbols used as subscripts	6
3.3	General definitions	9
3.4	Rates of flow	11
3.5	Heights	13
3.6	Heads	14
3.7	Specific energy	16
3.8	Cross sectional areas	17
3.9	Velocities	18
3.10	Pressure	19
3.11	Temperatures	20
3.12	Powers	21
3.13	Efficiencies	22
3.14	Performance	23
3.15	Speed and rotation	
3.16	Forces and loads	
3.17	Pumped liquid characteristics	
3.18	Miscellaneous terms	
4	Special terms for rotodynamic pumps	
4.1	Rates of flow	30
4.2	Heights	
4.3	Power	31
4.4	Heads	31
4.5	Cross-sectional areas	31
4.6	Velocities	31
4.7	Speed and rotation	32
4.8	Performance	
4.9	Pump characterising number	33
4.10	Miscellaneous terms	
5	Special terms for reciprocating and rotary positive displacement pumps	35
5.1	Rates of flow	35
5.2	Cross-sectional areas	35
5.3	Velocities	35
5.4	Pressure	36
5.5	Volumes	
5.6	Forces and loads	37
5.7	Efficiencies	
5.8	Miscellaneous terms	
Annex	A (informative) — Figures for illustrating the definitions	38

#### Foreword

This European Standard has been prepared by Technical Committee CEN/TC 197 "Pumps", the secretariat of which is held by AFNOR.

This European Standard shall be given the status of a national standard, either by publication of an identical text or by endorsement, at the latest by November 2000, and conflicting national standards shall be withdrawn at the latest by November 2000.

According to the CEN/CENELEC Internal Regulations, the national standards organizations of the following countries are bound to implement this European Standard: Austria, Belgium, Czech Republic, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland and the United Kingdom.

#### 1 Scope

This European Standard deals with terms, letter symbols and units related to the flow of liquids through rotodynamic and positive displacement liquid pumps and associated installations. It serves as a means of clarifying communications between the installation designer, manufacturer, operator and plant constructor.

The standard identifies the units in common usage but all further legal units may be used.

A definition of a liquid pump is included.

This standard deals solely with conditions described by positive values for the rate of flow and pump head. The definitions are set out showing firstly the most common form of a quantity followed by some frequently used variants. Other variants can be constructed and appropriate symbols evolved using the symbols and subscripts shown. Prefixes such as working ..., design ..., can be also applied to the defined quantities.

This standard is not concerned with terms, letter symbols and units referring to the component parts of rotodynamic and positive displacement pumps and installations.

Whenever possible symbols and definitions conform to those used in ISO 31 and ISO 1000, with further explanations where these are deemed appropriate. Some deviations have been incorporated for reasons of consistency.

## 2 Normative references

This European Standard incorporates by dated or undated reference, provisions from other publications. These normative references are cited at the appropriate places in the text and the publications are listed hereafter. For dated references, subsequent amendments to or revisions of any of these publications apply to this European Standard only when incorporated in it by amendment or revision. For undated references the latest edition of the publication referred to applies.

ISO 31, Quantities, units and symbols

ISO 1000, SI units and recommendations for the use of their multiples and of certain other units

# 3 General terms and definitions for pumps and installations

# 3.1 List of symbols and quantities

Where units in formulars are given, these units shall be used. For all other units care shall be taken to use consistant units.

# 3.1.1 Alphabetical list of symbols

Symbol	Quantity	Units			
A	Area	m <sup>2</sup>			
E	Energy	J			
e	Overall uncertainty, relative value	[%]			
F	Force	N			
f	Frequency	s <sup>-1</sup> , Hz			
g	Acceleration due to gravity	m/s²			
H	Head	m			
K	Type number	1/s			
k	Equivalent uniform roughness	m			
l	Length	m			
m	Mass	kg			
M	Moment	Nm			
n	Speed of rotation, stroke frequency	s <sup>-1</sup> , min <sup>-1</sup> , r/s, r/min, stroke/s			
(NPSH)	Net positive suction head	m			
p	Pressure	bar			
P	Power	W, kW			
q	Mass rate of flow	kg/h			
Q	Volume rate of flow	m <sup>3</sup> /h			
Re	Reynolds number	pure number			
tol	Tolerance, relative value	[%]			
t	Time	s, h			
T	Temperature thermodynamic	K			
$\theta$	Temperature Celsius	°C			
U	Mean velocity	m/s			
v	Local velocity	m/s			
V	Volume	$m^3$			
у	Specific energy	J/kg			
z	Height above reference plane	m			
$\eta$	Efficiency	-			
λ	Pipe friction loss coefficient	pure number			
$\rho$	Density	kg/m <sup>3</sup>			
υ	Kinematic viscosity	m <sup>2</sup> /s			
$\mu$	Dynamic viscosity	N·s/m <sup>2</sup>			
ω	Angular velocity	rad/s			
Additional symbols used for positive displacement pumps					
K	Bulk modulus	m <sup>3</sup> /kg			
(Mi)	Miller number	_			
(NPIP)	Net positive inlet pressure	bar			
w	Number of pistons or other displacement elements	_			
RL	Rod load	N, MN			
β	Compressibility	_			
S	Length of stroke	m			



The is a new provider i arenade and chare publication at the limit below	This is a free preview.	Purchase the	entire publication	at the link below:
--	-------------------------	--------------	--------------------	--------------------

**Product Page** 

- Dooking for additional Standards? Visit Intertek Inform Infostore
- Dearn about LexConnect, All Jurisdictions, Standards referenced in Australian legislation